Reproducibility
Inter-observer and intra-observer bias were analysed. Data from 
131 echocardiographical studies were re-analysed in a blinded 
fashion by a second observer. The inter-observer variability was 
calculated using the ICC. 

RESULTS
Demographic data
Two hundred and ninety-two (n = 292) neonates met the 
inclusion criteria and participated in the research. The gender 
distribution was almost equal with a slight female preponderance 
(Table I). There were 142 (49%) male and 150 (51%) female 
neonates who participated in the study (Table I).